Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator’s Progress
Report S' 192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

0334680

Name of Company ,

(a) Insert full E ‘ ! ! S: ‘: l
name of company (a} Ul m

Limited

(b} Insert full [/ We (b)

name(s) and
address(es)

the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Signed Date
L3\0’\ 0\

Presenter s name,

| v

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 4.68

Rule 4.223-CVL The Insolvency Act 1986 S 1 9 2
o

Joint Liquidator's Statement of
Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Section 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986
For Official Use

11 1

To the Registrar of Companies Company Number

03686170
Name of Company Aberdale Properties Limited
We, RICHARD FRANK SIMMS & STEVEN PETER FORD
of INSOL HOUSE of INSOL HOUSE
39 STATION ROAD 39 STATION ROAD
LUTTERWORTH LUTTERWORTH
LEICESTERSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE
the joint iquidators of the company attach a copy of our statement of
Receipts and Payments under Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Signed Date 23 September 2011
R F SIMMS Joint Liquidator
Signed Date 23 September 2011
SP Joint Liquidator
STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS UNDER SECTION 192 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
\ 1986
Company's registration number 03686170
State whether members' or creditors’ voluntary winding up Creditors
Date of commencement of winding up 07 September 2010
Date to which this statement is brought down 06 September 2011
Name and address of joint liquidators RICHARD FRANK SIMMS STEVEN PETER FORD
INSOL HOUSE INSOL HOUSE
39 STATION ROAD 39 STATION ROAD
LUTTERWORTH LUTTERWORTH
LEICESTERSHIRE LEICESTERSHIRE

For Official Use

w.udation Section Post Room

. A30 1110/2011 26
COMPANIES HOUSE




LIQUIDATOR'S STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT
REALISATIONS

6197

DATE Of whom Received Nature of Assets Realised AMOUNT

Brought Forward 000
07/09/2010 Barclays Bank Plc BANK INTEREST 057
07/09/2010 F A SIMMS & PARTNERS PLC CASH IN HAND 4,000 00
06/12/2010 Barclays Bank Plc BANK INTEREST 026
28/06/2011 Hackney London Borough Councii  RATE REFUND 293 85
05/09/2011 Barclays Bank Plc BANK INTEREST 002

Carried Forward * 4,294 70

*NOTE- No balance should be shown on this Account, but only the total Realisation




pursuant to Section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6197

DISBURSEMENTS
DATE Of whom Received Nature of Disbursements AMOUNT

Brought Forward 000

07/09/2010 Courts Advertising Limited STATUTORY ADVERTISING 151 20

07/09/2010 Courts Advertising Limited V A.T -INPUT 26 46

17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Limited STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS 21776

DISBURSEMENTS

17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Lirmted STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 3,000 00

17/09/2010 F A Simms & Partners Limted V.AT - INPUT 563.11

02/12/2010 C & V Data Management Services VAT - INPUT 256
Limited

02/12/2010 C & V Data Management Services ~ STORAGE COSTS 14 61
Limuted

17/06/20t11 C & V Data Management Services ~ STORAGE COSTS 123
Limited

17/06/2011 C & V Data Management Services  V A.T - INPUT 025
Limited

! 04/07/2011 C & V Data Management Services ~ STORAGE COSTS 6273
| Limited

 04/07/2011 C & V Data Management Services VAT - INPUT 12 55
| Limited

Carnied Forward * 4,052 46

Disbursements, which should be carried forward to the next Account

[P T.O




ANALYSIS OF BALANCE

£
Total Realisations . . 4,294 70
Total Disbursements . 4,052 46
Balance 242 24
1 Cash in Hand of Liquidator
2 Balance at Bank . . 24224
3.Amount 1n Insolvency Services Account .. 0 00
£
*4 Amount Invested By Liquidator
Less the Case of Investment Realised
Balance
Total Balance as shown above 24224

[WNote -Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them sheuld be given n a separate statement ]

*The investment or deposit of money by the Liquidator does not withdraw 1t from the operation of the Insolvency Regulations 1986, and
any such investments representing money held for six months or upwards must be realised and paid into the Insolvency Services
Account, except n the case of mvestments in Government securities, the transfer of which to the control of the Secretary of State will
be accepted as a sufficient compliance with the terms of the Regulations

The Liquidator should also state -

1 The amount of the estimated assets and liabitlities at the date of the commencement of the winding-up -

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured creditors- £
including the holders of floating charges)

Laabilities- Fixed Charge Credtiors

Floating Charge Holders

Unsecured Creditors

2 The total amount of capital paid up at the date of commencement
of the winding up-
Paid up 1n cash
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash
3 The general description and estimated value of any outstanding assets (1f there 1s insufficient
space here, attach a separate sheet)

4 Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded DEBTORS

5 The period within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed NOT KNOWN




Your ref

Our rof FAS/RFS/SPF/CH/B197

Repiy to Miss C Haycock
smail chaycock@fasimms com
15 September 2011 F A Simms & Partners Limited

Business Rescue & Insolvenc

Head Office
Inset House, 39 Station Road,

Lutterworth, L_eicestershire LE17 4AP

Offices in
London ¢ Birmingham e Bristol

Leeds « Manchester = Norwich

TO ALL MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

ABERDALE PROPERTIES LIMITED
In Creditors’ Voluntarv Liguidation
Formerly trading from: c/o Southgate Office Village, Block H, 286C Chase Road, London,
N14 6HF

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, we are pleased to provide the {irst progress report to creditors on the
Liquidation to date and enclose, at Appendix A, a copy of the receipts and payments account to the
anniversary of the Liquidation for your information

The Company’s main activity whilst trading was letting of own property, it had ceased trading prior
to Liquidation The purpose of the Liquidation was to realise the debtor and investigate matters
surrounding the failure of the Company and then to distribute realisations 1n the prionties laid down
in the Insolvency Act 1986.

Asset Realisations

Cash 1n Hand

Cash 1n hand relates to a contribution from the Director towards the costs of the Liquidation These
funds were held in the F A Simms & Partners Limited and transferred to the estate account 1n
Liquidation

Emilyant Investment Lumnited

Emuilyant Investment Limited 1s an associated Company to which the above named Company made
a loans totalling £86,250.00 The Director of the above named Company advised that repayment of
this loan would be received i full The duly appointed Ligqutdators have wntten to the associated
Company on several occasions but to date no response has been received We are currently
reviewing the Company’s records regarding the loans made to Emilyant Investment Limited, once
completed we will consider instructing solicitors to recover these funds

Taleohone 01455 555 444 Fax 01455552 572 Emal info@fasimms com  Web www fasimms com

Page
Member of the Insobvercy Pracitoners Association

Chairman Frank A Sirma FABRP FIPA FICM FNARA  Managing Drector Richard F Simms FCA
Directors Patnca A Simms MICM Martin R Buttriss MIPA, Steven P Ford LLB FCCA MIPA, Carotypn J Clark ACCA BSc (Hons) MIPA

FASmms RF Smms MR Buttiss $ P Ford & C J Clark ere icensed Lo act as insoivency Practibonors by the Insolvency Practlioners Aasoclatlon
Regisiarad m England Number 6003034




Bank Interest

Since the date of appomntment, all funds have been held 1n an interest bearing account and to date
have received interest totalling £0 83

Rate Refund

A refund of business rates has been received regarding once of the properties from Hackney
London Borough Council in the amount of £293 85.

Sccured Creditors

Bank of Cyprus hold first legal charge on 9 properties owned by the above named Company This
has not been validated by solicitors.

Prior to our appointment as Joint Liquidators the Bank of Cyrus appomted Allsops LLP as LPA
recelvers in respect of the properties

The above named Company also provided a guarantee to the Bank of Cyprus on behalf of an
associated Company, Rohtnmax Holdings Limited, which owed the Bank of Cyprus n excess of
£6,000,000 00.

Therefore the total indebtedness to the Bank at the date of appointment, stood at £9,595,203 00
with 1nterest accruing

The only funds received by the Secured Creditor are the funds received from the sale of the
properties by the LPA Receiver

Preferential Creditors

Statement of Agreed

Affairs Claim
£ £
Redundancy Payments Office 8,72500  Not Agreed
Employee claims Nit  Not Agreed

8,72500  Not Agreed

No dividend has been pa:d to the Preferential Creditors in this case

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed 7 unsecured creditors with claims totalling £6,258,44900 To
date, 6 claims totalling £84,171 53 have been agreed As there is little prospect of any dividend to
unsecured creditors, 1t is not proposed to pursue the currently un-agreed creditors at this point

Page 2




Investigation Work

Investigations have been completed nto the failure of the Company as required by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2

The Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 requires the Joint Liguidators to submit a return
to the Insolvency Service 1n respect of Company’s Director’s conduct in all cases  Such return has
now been submutted

Outstanding Matters

The only outstanding matter n this case 1s the realisation of the loan 1o the associated Company,
Emilyant Investment Limited Once investigations into the loans have been me, we will be
instructed solicitors to begin recovery proceedings against Emilyant Investment Limited

Dividend Prospects

On the basis of current estimates of total costs and realisations, there 1s currently no prospect of a
dividend to any class of creditor in this case

Liguidators’ Remuneration

The oniginal creditors’ meeting passed a resolution agreeing a fee of £3,461 00 and disbursements
of £322 76 1o be paid to the Jomt Ligudators for summoning that meeting To date, £3,000 00 has
been drawn of fee and £217 76 of disbursements on account of these costs

The original creditors’ meeting also passed a resolution that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be
fixed on the basis of the tune costs properly incurred by the office holders and staff in atiending to
matiers artsing in the insolvency

Since appointment, the Joint Liquidators and staff have spent 26 40 hours on this case, having a
total charge out value of £3,341 50 and an average hourly rate of £126 57 To date, no fees have
been drawn on account of these time costs. Appendix B gives details of the ime costs incurred 1o
date by work category These figures include an increase in charge out rates effective {rom
1 July 2011 Details of charge out rates and disbursement recovery rates are also included at
Appendix B

The disbursements charged to a case will comprise of external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable (o the case such as, case advertising, invoiced travel, external printing, and
document storage Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses mcurred by
personnel in connection with the case  To date, the following external disbursements have been

charged
L

Storage 78 57

Disbursements relating to internal supphes or services specifically identifiable to the case will also
be mcurred such as photocopying, postage, telephone and fax  These items are charged to the case

Page 3




on the recovery basis detaled in the attached guide to fees  To date, no disbursements of this
nature have been charged Appendix B details the total mternal disbursements mcurred to date

Any creditor has the right to request further information under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules
1986 and challenge the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 4 131 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Details of this are attached in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees at Appendix B

ours faithfully

A

Fbr and on behalf of
Aberdale Propertics Limited

Page 4




Case Number 6197

Company Number 03686170

Manager CH Date of Incorporation 21/12/1998
Aberdale Properties Limited
Joint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Account
Covering the penod from
07 September 2010 to 06 September 2071
Receipts Estimated To Realise Realisations
CASH IN HAND 4,000 00 4,000 00
EMILYANT INVESTMENT LIMITED 85 250 00 000
T e0,25000
BANK INTEREST 083
RATE REFUND 293 85
TOTAL T T 420468
Payments
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS DISBURSEMENTS 217 78
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS FEE 300000
STORAGE COSTS 78 57
VAT - INPUT 578 47
TOTAL - 3,674 80
- Eecapt; ’ i 4._294 68
Payments 3,874 80
Ba!énce in HanJ i "419'8;

419 88



Time and Charge Out Summary

Aberdale Properties Limited

From 8/09/2010

To 7/08/2011

Classification of Work Function Director Manager Other Semor  Assistants & Total Time Average Hourly
Hours Hours Profassionals Support Staff Hours Cost Rate

Hours Hours £ £

Administration an&iPIannlng T —5—20— - 380 530 1440 1,802 50 13212

Credrtors 020 290 340 6 50 560 50 86 23

investigations 0380 100 1 80 32000 17778

Pre-appontment 020 020 24 00 120 00

Realisation of Assets 170 180 350 534 50 15271

Total Hours 780 _ es0 870 2840

Total Cost (£) 1,787 50 1,122 00 432 00 3,341 50

Average Hourly Rate (£) 226 27 114 49 49 66 126 57

Disbursements

Description Amgunt

Company Search Company Search 100

Book Storage Confidential Waste 10 50

Post General Correspondence 7 96

Fee IT Charge 100 00

Insolvency Bond Insolvency Bond 180 00

Land Registry Land Registry 1200

Photocopying Photocopying 2610

Post Report of Meeting S 00

Telephone Telephone 395



Guide to Liguidaters' Fees (E & !&i?& peitowy

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES

ENGLAND ARD WALES

11

21

22

23

24

i1

32

Intreduction

When a compary goes ino hguidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of ifs assets The
creditors, who hope ta recover soma of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest
i the level of costs, and n particular the remuneration of the ingolvency practitioner appointed fo act
as hquidator The insolvency legisiation recognises this mterest by providing mechanismg for
creditors to fix the basis of the liguidator's fees  Thig guide |s mntended to help crediors be aware of
thew nghts to approve and montor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
credilors can seek information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive

Liquidation procedure

Liguidation {or ‘wanding up') 15 the most common lype of corporate mnsclvency procedure
Liquidation s the formal winding up of a company's affairs entaing the reelisation of 1s assets ang
the distnbution of the proceeds in a prescribed order of priority  Liguidation may be etther voluntary,
when 1t 1s instiluted by resolutlon of the sharaholders or compulsory, when it 15 instituted by order of
the court

Voluntary hiquidation 1s the more common of the twe  An insolvent voluntary bguidation s called a
creditors’ voluntary hiquidation {often abbrevialed to 'CVL'), (n this type of hguidation an insolvency
prachtioner acts as llquidator throughout and the creditors can vole on the appoinfment of the
Hauidator at the first meeting of creditors

in 2 compulsory hquidation on the other hand, the function of iquidator 15, In most cases, intially
performed not by an msolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The officiat
receiver 15 an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory hguidations, the official recever becomes liguidator immediately on the making of the
winglng-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practiioner will usually be
eppointed to act as lquidator in place of the official receiver, ether 2t a meeting of creditors
convened for the purpose or directly by The insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State
Whete an insoivency practitionsr is not appointed the official recenver remarns hquidator

Where a compulsory liquidation folfows immediately on an administration the court may appoint the
former adrmrustrator to act as liquidator  In such ceses the official receiver does not become
liguidator An administrator may also subsequently act as hguidator ina CVL

The llquidation committee

In a liquidation {(whether voluntary or compuisory) the creditors have tha right to appoint a committee
called the hquidetion committee, with a minmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to montor the
conduct of the iguldation and approve the fiquidator's fees  The committee 18 wsually estabhshed st
the creditors’ meeting which appoints the iiquidator, bul In cases where a hquldation follows
immediately on an admunstration any committee esteblished for the purposes of the admenistration
will continue in being as the higuidation commities

The kquidator must cafl the first meeting of the commitlee within & weeks of its establishment (or his
appointment if that 15 fater), and subsequent meetings must be held erdher at specifled dates agreed
by the committee, or when requested by a member of the commitiee, or when the liquidator decides
he needs fo hold one  The ltquidator 15 required to report {o the committee et least every & months
on the progress of the kguidalion, unlass the committee drecls otherwise This provides an
oppertunity for the commitiea to manitor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of
the iquidstor's fees

lofé6
Apnl 204D




42

43

44

20f6

e ldators’ Fees (E & W sIp9

Fixing the liquidator's remuneration

The basis for fxang the hquidator's remunerstion Is set out In Rules 4 127 — 4 1278 of the Insclvency
Rules 1986 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

« asa percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,

« by reference to the time properdy glven by the liquidator and his staff in attending fo matters
arising i the liquidation, or

+ asa set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and differant bases may be
used for different things done by the hiquidater Where the remuneration i fixed as a percentage,
differenl percentages may be used for differant things done by the hiquidator

It ts for the Gguidation committee {f there s one) to determine on which of these bases, or
combenation of bases, the remuneration Is fo be fixed Where it 18 fixed as a percentage, it is for the
commiftee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that n
artiving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

« the complexity {or ctherwise] of the case,

*  any raspansibility of an exceptional kind ar degrse which falls on the liquidator In connection with
the insolvency,

» the effectiveness with which the hiquidator appears 1o be carmying out, or to have camed out, his
duties,

+ the value and nature of the assets which the iiquidator has to deal wtth

If there 18 no iquidation committee, or the commites does not make the requisite determination, the
hquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of credriors  The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply in the case of the committee A resolution specifying the
terms on which the iquidator 18 1o be remunerated may be taken at the meating which appoints the
liguiator

If the remuineration 1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in one of the following ways Ina CVL, H will
be fixed by the court on epplication by the liquidator, but the hquldator may not make such an
apphcation unless he has first tried to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors es
descrided above, and in any case not later than 18 months after his appaintment in s compulsory
liquidation, it will be in accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the liquidation follows directly on from an administration 1n which the hquidater had acled as
adminigirator, the basis of remuneration fixed m the admimsiration contmues to apply m the
tquidation (sublect to peragreph B below)

Review of remunaration

Where there has been a malenal and substantial change in clrcumstances since the basis of the
liguidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed The request must
be made 10 the same body as \ntially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to
the original approval

What information should be provided by the liquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his foes the iqguidator should prowide sufficient supporting information
to enable the cominitiee or the creditors fo form & judgement as to whether the proposed fes is
reasonable having ragard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and extent of the
supporting information which should be provided will depend on

+ the nature of the approval baing saught,
+ the stage during the administralion of the case at which it is being sought, and

Aprif 2010




« the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or committes mesting, the llquidator seeks agraement to the terms on which
he is to be remunerated, he shouid provide the meeting with detalls of the charge-cut rates of alf
grades of staff, including principals, which are iikely to be involved on the case

Where the liqudator seeks agreement to his fees dunng the course of the hguidstion, he should
always prowide an up lo date receipts and payments account Whare the proposed fee is based on
time costs the quidator should disclose to the committee or the credifors the time spent and fhe
charge-out value In the particular case, together with, where epproprate, such additicnal infermation
as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The additional
iformation should compnse a sufficlent explanation of what the hguidator has echieved and how nt
was achieved 1o enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whist recognising that the
liguidator must fulfit certaln statulory obhgations that might be seen o bring no added value for
creditoss) and to astablish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will
need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged
beanng in mind the factora set out in paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned
out 1t may be necessary for the iquidator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type
of achwity and grade of sfaff The degree of detal] will depend on the clrcumstances of the case, but
it will be hatpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to Insoivency
practitioners on this subject The gudance suggests the following areas of activity as a basts for the
analysis of ime spent

Administration and planning
investigations

Reslisation of assels

Trading

Creddors

Any other case-speclfic matters

« & 2 = @ @

The foliowing categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionais !
Assistants and support staff

The axplanation of what has been done cen be expected to include an outling of the nature of the
assignment and the liquldator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors
To the extent applicable ff should also explan

+ Any significant aspects of the case, parlicularly those that affect the amount of time spent

» The reasons for subsequent changes In strategy,

* Any comments on any figures in the summary of trme spent accompanying ihe reques! the
figuidator wishes to make

+ The sleps {aken to establish the views of crediors, particularly in relation 10 agreeing the
sirategy for the assignment, budgeting time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

» Any exsting agreement about lees

+ Detalls of how other professionsls, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
cortrasted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thev fees

it should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the sze and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of activity will
always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger cases

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the liquidator should provide detalls of any work
which has been or Is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly
by a hqudator of his staff

3of6
Aprit 2010




63

64

71

72

73

4 of 6

Guide to Liquidators’ Fe: w siPg

After remunergtion approval

Where a resolutlon fixing the besis of fees s passed at any creditors' meeting held befere he has
substantially completed his funchions, the hquidator should notify the creditars of the details of the
resolution m his naxt repor or cireular to them When subsequenily reporting fo creditors on the
progress of the liguidation, or submitting s final repor, he should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below)
Where the fee 15 based on time costs he should also provide datails of the time spent and charge-
out value to date and any malenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the
resolutlon was first passed He should alse provide such additional information as may ba required
in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 6 13 \Where the fee 13 charged on a
percentage basls the bquidator should provide tha details set out In paragraph 6 1 4 sbove regarding
work which has been sub-coniracted out

Disbursemsnts and other expenses

There 13 no statutery requiremeant for the commttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or dishursements, but there 15 provision for the credilors to challenge them, as described
below Professional guidance issued to insclvency practifioners requires that, where the liquidaior
proposes to recover costs which, whilst belng in the nature of expenses or disbursemants may
include an eiement of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or
communication faciltes provided by the hquidator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be directly
ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of caleulation and allocation

Reallsations for secured creditors

Where the iquidator realises en asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receives remuneration ouit
of the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of thal emuneration to
the commuttee (if there Is one}, to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining
tug fees, and 1n any reports he sends to creditars

Progress reports and requests for further information
The hquidator 1s required to send annuai progress reports to creditors The reports musst include

details of the basis fixed for the remuneraton of the fiquidator {or if not fixed at the date of the

report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix i),

» if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the perd of the repatt, irrespeacive
of whether il was actually paid duning that penod {excapt whers it is fixed as a set amount, in
whtch)case # may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the
report},

« if the report 15 the first to be meade afler the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
during the pencds covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
duning those perlods, irrespactive of whether peyment was actually made duning the penod of
the repor,

» @ statement of the expenses incurred by the hquidator dunng the pencd of the report,
irespecive of whether payment was actually made during that period,

« 3 statament of the creditors’ rights to request further informatlon, as explaned in paragraph 7 2,

and thelr nght to challenge the iiquidator’'s remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the repert has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting 1o receive the hquidator's resignation) a credier may request
the hquidafor to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out i the
report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, of by an
unsacured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i value of unsecured creditors {including
himself) or the permussion of the court

The liquidator must provide thae requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

Aprll 2010




S¥Pg

9.2

23

94

10

uide to Licuidators’' Fees (E & %,‘i

» the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
» disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iiquidation or might be expected to iead fo

violence against any person, or
+ the liquidator s subject to an obligation of confidentistity i relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liguidator's refusel to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time [Imd for the provision of the information

Provision of information ~ additional requirements

The Hguidater must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge,
upon request by any creditor, director or sharehoider of the campany

The mformation which must be provided 15 -

« the total number of hours spant on the case by the Irquidator or staff assigned 1o the case,
« for sach grade of staft, the average hourly rate st which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff In the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided is the perlod from appointment fo the end of
the most recent period of six monihs reckoned from the date of the liquidator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date thal he vacated office

The informatton must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liquidator, and
resquests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there 15 a quidabion committee it is the ¢reditors as a body who have
authonty to approve the llquidaior's fees  To enable them to carry out this function they may require
the hquidator to call a crecitors’ meeting  in order 1o do this at least ten per cent In value of the
creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in writing

if a creditor believes that the tiquidator's remuneration [s too high, the basis 1s nappropriate, or fhe
expenses incued by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certam
conditlons are met, apply to the court

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided st least 10 per cent m value of unsecured credifors {including himself) agree, or he hes the
permission of the court. Any such appkcation musi be made within 8 weeks of the applicant
recening the liguidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the
expenses in gueshon 1s first reported (see paragreph 7 1 above) {f the count does not dismiss the
application {which it may i ¢ considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the
iquicator a copy of the apphication and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

if the count considers the sppllcation welt founded, # may arder that the remuneration be reduced
the basls be changed, or the expenses he disallowed or repad Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs of the applicabion must by paid by the applicant and not cut of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the iquidator [s dissatisfied?

If the lgquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the kquidstion committee, or in the
preceding administration, 1s msufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropnate he may request
ihat the amount or rate be increased, of the basis changed, by resclution of the ciedtors I he
considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee the creditors, in the preceding
administration or in accordance with the statutory scale s insufficient, or that the bass used to fix 1
1s inappropnale, ha may apply o the courd for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis

50f6
Aprl 2010




11

12

Gofé6

iquidators’ Fees S1p9

changed If he decwles to apply to the court ha must give at least 14 days' notce (e the members of
the commiiee ahd the commiiee may nommnate one or more of its members 10 a2ppear or be
represented at the court hearing  If there 15 no committee, the hquidator's nobce of his application
miust he sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominata one or more of
ihetr number to appear or be reprasented The coust may order the costs o be paid out of the
assets

Other malters relating to remuneration ‘

Where the liquidator reahses assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 13 entitied 1o be remunerated
out of the proceeds of sale in accordance with 8 scale set out in the Rules  Usually, however, the
liguidator wili agres the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor
concerned

Where two (or more) joint liguidators are appointed it 1s for them (o egree between themselves how
the remuneration payable should be spportioned  Any dispute betwaen them may be referred to the
court, the committee or 8 meeting of credrtors

If the appointed hgudator 1s a solictor and ernploys his own firm to act in tha insolvency, profit costs
may not be paid uniess suthonsad by the committes, the creditors or the court

If @ new liguidator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which
was in effect immediately before the replacement continues (0 have effect In relation to the
remuneration of the new liquidator untl a further determinahon, resolution or court order 15 made

Where the basis of the remuneration s a el amount, and the hiquidater ceases to act before the imse
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, gpplication may be
made for a determination of the amount that should be paid o the cutgoing liquidator  The
appheation must be made to the same body ss approved the remuneratiorn Where the outgoing
kquidatar and the mcoming liquidator ars from the same firm, they will ususlly agree the
apporiionment between them

There may also be occasions when crediters will agree to make funds avaidable themsehves 1o pay
for the hquidator to carry out tasks which cannct be pad for out of Ihe assels, elther because they
are deficient or because it 1s uncenain whether the work undertaken will result in any beneiit to
creditors  Arrangesments of this kind are sometimes made to fund lligation or mvestigations into the
aftairs of the mscivent company Any arrangements of this nature will be a malter for agresment
between the liquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules
relating to remuneration

Effective date

This guide apphies where a company —

« goesnto ligudation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apnl 2010,

+ goes into voluniary iquidation Immediately following an administration on of after 6 Aprd 2010,
except where the preceding adminisiration began before that date,

» goes Inw compulsory lgquidation as the result of a petition presented on or after 8 Apnl 2010,
excent where the iqguidation was preceded by
— an administration which began before that date,
~ & voluntary hguidabon in which the windmng-up resclution was passed before that date

April 2010



F A SIMMS & PARTNERS LIMITED
CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO FEES

Charge-out rates (from 1 July 2011)

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Insolvency Practitioner 200-250
Semor Manager 120-150
Managers 75-100
Assistants & support staft 45-110

Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Agent costs

These are charged at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent mstructed The term “Agent”
includes

. Solicitors/legal fees

. Auctioneers/valuers

. Accountanis

. Quantity Surveyors

. Estata agents

. Other specialist advisors

Storage costs

Charged at actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Other disbursements (from 1 July 2011)

Catepory

Basis of charge

Indemmity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the [nsolvency Act
1986 for each appoimntment

Insurance of assels

At cost in relation to asset coverage requirement

Company searches

At cost tncurred

Travel

Motor vehicie at 45p per mile
All other forms at actual cost

Room hire Initial meeting of creditors - £100
All other meetings of creditors - £50
Any other venue - at actual cost

Photocopymng 15p per sheet of A4
30p per sheet of A3

Postage At actual cost mcurred

Facsimiles/Telephone

Charged at the following rate during connection'

Local Calls — 5p per minute

National Cails ~ 10p per mmute

international Calls — 30p per minute

Landline to Mobile Calls (telephone only) 20p per mimute

Confidential Waste

£10 50 per case

IT Charge

£100 00

QOther

At actual cost charged

Page 6




